
AUDIT OF
 
THE CAMEROON NATIONAL CEREALS 
RESEARCH AND EXTENSION PROJECT 

AS IMPLEMENTED BY THE INTERNATIONAL 
INSTITUTE OF TROPICAL AGRICULTURE
 

Audit Report No. 7-631-88-06-N 

October 3, 1988
 



UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR WEST AFRICA 

UNITED STATES ADDRESS INTERNAIlONAL ADU)RES6
RIG/DAKAR RIG/DAKAFR

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONALDEVELOPMENT C/o AMERICAN LMBf.,S8Y 
WASHINGTON, DC. 20523 October 3, 1988 
 B.P. 49 DAKAR SENEGAL

WEST 
AFRICA
 

MEMORANDUM FOR: "Ja oJo, on Direqtol, USAID/Cameroon
 

Ip tro ngFROM: -- .fAA /A/Dahar 

SUBJECT: Nonfederal Audit of the Cameroon National
 
Cereals Reseoa roh and Extension Project as 
Implemented by the Internati onal Institute 
of Tropical Agriculture 

Attached is a copy of 
subject report. The certif:i(d public

accounting firm Price Waterhouse, Lagos, Nigeria, prepared
 
the report.
 

The report presents the results of a nonfederal financial
 
and compliance audit requested by your Mi ssio: of the 
Cameroon National Cereals Resea rch and Extension Project.
The Intornationa] Institute of Tropica] Agriculture, in 
Ibadan, Nigeria, is the project's implementing organization
 
through a USAID/Camereon contract.
 

The purpose ofL t he aud it WaS to detcrmine whether the 
contractor 
 qibmi tt ed1 val ic arnd proe.r expend]itures , compiled
with A.I . P. rogu at i andens mairtained adequate
admi.ri] ii t , anVdarid accouiti rig controls. 

The auditors concludud that, although generally in
 
compliance with A.I.D. regulations, the contractor claimed 
some involid expenditures, and needcd to strengthen internal.
 
controls over physical assets and projecL funds.
 

We consol id(a ted the report recommendati ons for ease of 
tracking, imp]ement ation and resolution. 

Recommendati on No. ] 

We recommend :L:ht Director,
the USAID/Cameroon, disallow 
$70,289 as outlined in schedule A of the report. 



Recommendation No. 2
 

We recommend that the Director, USAID/Cameroon, require that
 
the International Institute of Tropical Agriculture/Nigeria:
 

a. 	 establish a program to 
 update the physical assets log

and periodically inventory project assets; and
 

b. 	 establish responsibility for the accuracy of coding

expenditures and provide sufficient 
 information to
 
permit field officers to verify expenditure coding.
 

Recommendation No. 3
 

We 	 recommend that the Director, USAID/Cameroon, require that
the 	International Institute 
 of Tropical Agriculture/Nigeria

comply with the requirement to open a special bank account.
 

Recommendation No. 4 

We recommend that the Director, USAID/Cameroon, require that
the International Institute of Tropical Agriculture/Nigeria

establish controls to effectively monitor budget overruns.
 

The report Recommendation No. 1 has been revised to take
into consideration your comments to the draft report. Also
the recommendation dealing with prior mission approval to
exceed annual budget line items by 15 % has been dropped

following your explanations. Recommendation Nos. 
2, 3, and

4 are considered resolved and will 
 be 	 closed when adequate

actions have been taken to implement them. 

I would appreciate receiving a report within thirty days of
actions plannd or already taken to close the 
reccmmendations. 

I appreciate the cooperation and courtesy extended to the
 
audit firm during their review.
 



REPORT ON
 

CAMEROON NATIONAL CEREALS RESEARCH
 
EXTENSION PROJECT PHASE II
 

SEPTEMBER 1988
 



Price Waterhouse 
Chartered Accountants 

26 Ajani Olujare Street 
Alaka Estate 
P 0 Box2419 

Turaki Ali House 
3 Kanta Road 
P 0 Box9713 

Continental Merchant Bank Building 
4C Murtala Muharnmed Way 
P 0 Box11110 

Lagos 
Phcne: 802140-2,830594.837347 

Kadina 
Phone. 212938 

Kano 
Phone: 622056 

Telex: 26652 (PW LOS) 
Cable: Pricewater 

lhiceYhi terhouse
 

2U Septeler 19B6 

P-. 13 Ai/ UI/ . 

" a'e r i a ( i LITibDa sy 

Sen ega, 

mL r,;,f,De ar F'l a 1,3 

ION DEVELOr'1IEf T
 

4Ti; AL. '4 6 , - -I,0 -,.O-Y:. -­
vLNCY FD I< i~i I EiK;Ai GtAL 

rep r t ori tir.eLh .e 1I .-A V !k r 2 1. U 111 L Ii cu r t i na I 

[u,- ii .dJ i u te ,t . Nat 1 oria1I .e( eal F.esear c ri arid 

E:,, ~ ci pL , L 6 '* 6 , I I cl IOf I-ted Lb the rinter nat i -jonal 

i)tI tuLL r,_,i : fl 1,, ,Ll Lvi . 

•(dour s taiLtruiiy 

Em':2 i ,J'- r e 

Resident C Amakc, ED AndrewJaja, N Harrison
 
Non-rmident : A L Leigh, GR May, GJ fobbins, B H Stokes
 



ACRONYM S 

GRC Government ot the Republic of Camerocon. 

IITA International Institute cf Tropical Agricuiture. 

RIG/A/D Regional inspector General for Audit/Dakar. 

USAID United SatLes Mgency for International 
Devel op ment . 

IRA institute of Ag roncomic Research. 

RAMC Office Regioai Admlini strati ve and Management Control 
Of f ice. 



INTERNATIONAL- INSTITUTE OF TROPICAL AGRICULTURE 
OYO ROAD 
IADAN 

N IGER IA 

AGENCY FUR IN -EIR;NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
CONT1RACi Nt] 61-bQ52-C-..o-50C)-00 

F I NANC I AL AND ICIML I ANLC[ ALD I T FLF'OR r 
FOR THL INTERIM F'LEFdUZ 
JANUARY 1, 198O6 1O DLCEMLiD-E 31, 1987. 



TABLE OF COGNTENTS
 

PAGE 
NO. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 1 

BA C: KGR OU ND 3 

AUDIT OBJECTIVLS, SCjPE AND APPROACH 4 

RESULTS OF ALbUl: 

A - VALIDITY OF El'-ENDITU.ES 

AudiLor [Jl-pri,mn 6 

Find i r aw_arid i'Ct.c [Ail(!3 1(Jat i o.i 

NWo. 

No. 

I: 
,. 

': 

Fr (4J--1) 
LackI. 
in -i i 

, 

iwab 

c L3t p.Lsc s 
u1Jpur t tn documentation 

I u Lxpu,;es cit Project 

8 
9 

B - COMPLIANL W: ;; 
REGULATIONc; A b ( uNg)l.,"AC," TERMS 

Audl Lurs {J ) lii lch 12 

Fi ndi ng(,- aid i,_, 'Milll'I IItI it l) -" 

No. 
No. 

-4: 
5 

Mingil 
Annmuil 
p L r c e 

i 
,i 

tIL 

.. 
y 

'JL t aiid other funds 
Increase over five 

13 

14 

C - I NTLNAL 
ADMIIt4 , 

ACL Ji.,1[ tu AND 
[Af IYLv ijN 1 LOLS 

Auditors.' .jpip riii. 16 

Finding!,i tidi l't'',. liileii lldat i on i: 

No. 6: 
No. /-

Lod t , rritr) 
liiadu(lLI(L ± coiltr-l 

at'se 
over Project 

-"19 

18 

SCHEDULLS: 

A - tLs 

and 
ci _I (I d;d 

u:outs di 
t '. r U*-

I.ol,,wi~d 
I W.,; I f i f2d; 20 

B - Analysii ul uluppurtud costs 22 



AUDIT OF CONTRACI NO.631-0052-C-00-5099-00
 
JANUARY I, 1986 TO DECEMBER 31, 1987 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
 

We per formed a financial and compliance audit of the costs 
claiqied by UIL International Institute ot Tropical Agriculture

(iITA) iIn rtespect 0i c~ilt.racL No. 63 1-O52-C--O-5099-O0 for the
 
periou 
 Januar y I, 19lf to December 31, 197. Tie contract, to 
assist the Gover lwi,2fLt Ua the RepL,b i ic of Cadrercon in its 
Nat i onal C eLi Is t_eIr c 1 was entered in to in JulyPi cj raii,, 
1905. It has as i s cuject i yes the developwient cf high yieldiig
seed v,-, i et.I us d producton process-rs, and the dissemination 
ot suct U eve LcpI(-tI t t16_ ,.t,- _.ir 


Our audi L ,bj c t i yes wore to defl;e mine the validity and 
propriety of ex-t:I i Lu ' -- i ubm t Le( by IlIA and tihe latter 's
 
cc,mpl i atnc with L.Intr aC, aLd A I r Ug ul at i cI. We were al sc 
requi red t 4. d,2ter miine thAt admi Ii st r at i re aId ac ciunt ino 
contols wtre ,dequa te. We c unc ~uded as full ow!s: 

(a) that I I IA li.,d made claims on USA ID/Cameroon for some 
expendi tures: thlat WL- IIiVal i d. 

(b) that li IA's exn)euIi,- cuding procedures and physical 
control over projfiject a's-ets reCjui res strengthening. 

(c) that I I TA u1mp i Ied wl Lbi most but not al 1 of the
 
relevant AiD regul.at qAIi:, aIdn 

(d) that there is nit ¢,
I. et lective repcrti g/monitoring 
SyStLem I..r te1p,:ijdl 1-ur c on the 	prcject between IITA
 

. ,and 	 dsAI A , , 

Our 	FINDINuS A D i<NtifrLJ e'4DAI I tNS ar e suumar I sed bLelcow: 

I. 	Ex pei I , i I- u r r tn p r i. t-t j the c lIielic eoUlI t Of the project 
oin Joiu,ir y 1, I J., ti.d been h,,irgLd to the culltr act. 

We 	 r e,(iuuuIenl d tit t ,set, . , tt i iuj ' 1, 5133 be alluwed 
bec aLS( t6t_ y w r(- v.,iId oI tr,.c t uxjenli tutur s . lowever,
I1TA si._ui d iI I t rL_ In|s-L e pC' uper ,it- a I iII iCcOUnItlng
fur e X I)211I L]t I I di f I trci, pr cjec,t, or di f fer en C n I t phases 
ot ttk. .;aru pr.., t . 

http:regul.at


AUDIT OF C]NI'RACT NG.631-0052-C-Oo-5099-00
 
JANUARY 1, 1986 FO DECEMBDER 31, 1987
 

2. 	 There were several instances where IITA could not produce 
supporting documntation tor costs ciaimed. 

We recommeiid tnit t ILe t At al of such uri)iucpp, rted costs of
$38,5b3. bE d di i JWL'(L. 

3. 	 I dt1 noArnot mli1 am1 a separ ate bank account for the 
project, i I A's, rect,rdsshcow that as at -1 December 1987, 
it had spe.ul t itiiu me, E, oi the pr ojec t than It had 
receL Vet] I ---ill )] ID. 

We r ec CAiM (hL1 t hn t I i IA i1it I I a, separ ate L an:,k account for 
the pi O-JzcC 1, enh1A0ce C l tri,.,I PI c -L -L. ' 1 t 2 tJL USAlD 
C iu gLAU €UAl (_,A, 1V.CLa a k Ul It tu accomnodateie 

delay, ni it p, r t i i ftiidi ngn U ti ac.: Cli t.
 

r',ti-, 	 L.si, - Lr t . i vy4. 	 1ITA I _,s , jc--,J.Lt staff Vi th 
S i-t, 1A.,ta , 1t. i L... 	 , icaln Lxprt =,ItS i)t.r i,?i IAiIIIt.r 	 i k..ar d 

filliber _Ahi) Wt-( 0 c nidrged tA ttir, Pr ,..j. t. 

We 	 r tc .. imliiiii LI. It t f- e( nili coth.er cLucIi ch airges as wel as 
tdtIe 	 as- . i LltLd _Avt..-r hea tt_,Lati I illy '/, 'Jl be di sal 1 ,_,wed. 

5. 	 Sal ar y i i r (2 ,1 , A b12 LI..Wh AI , I 'M(, Ai I(lId!/ for - -,u (2( t it e. f f 
eXceLded t I e2 .I . .ili t L 	 (2,i .I ii t, ,C_,it Lt . 

We r ec Ufiffleld t 1,,t ti.- jL,'.t , i b(einy the excess of 
salary iiiA-r e-a t_,s uve r t It., A)%A ccii ilg ald the related 
'JVeriLd ,cj arg s Lit. 'sali Aw(. 

6. 	 Ther iL V ni' y hihL I I&,- I dilkl 12 , , r fir -,.i nI t Ie?- coding of 
exp Ld 1 ttii.r (?A-, r Ins Aotl y
all tt_ Irr cal as " t'aite per <_nelfit| dr CA r q i re(Ad to code 
tlhei r owl i -. ,J.ulitd tilr w1 thut od( -a t u ui danc e. 
Mi %,_'iu tjs Cenu.- Ltgta~r(ry c.uut ,l i netTe, -t ye. 

I 1li ",c ,A,., I i a I iI a 1 m, be'cause 

We 	 r L2c-Ailiilii-i I tIiit cutkid II l LAI:.etlItdi ULii . ' e -L.Litrali isLd with 
the 	1'iUi ll i t Lr ILI 0 1 r 

7. 	 Physi -,!i ',i , I i CA j L asets is inad(2qudte. No 
r LeotUy 1id,(j rY vtp L .,_ri. -It Froujec t assets c i t s iand 
ther is 1;,, .i1i1 1 - pr)i' jUdIudic physical Veri fi Cat ion of 
t Il It '-, t, _t . . 

We r it .tiii0 C.!,L t b I I si fiel )it, o i a cotnpr uhensive Log of 
Pr je. t asts. lie Lug sliould be ,-mistantly updated arid 
t I Wr( e iutLAI d bt- per i ud t, ph y ical ver ficat cirli c tho assets 
I i sted. 

http:jc--,J.Lt


3
 

AUDIT OF CONTRACT NO.631-0052-C-00-5099- 00 
JANUARY 1, 1986 TO DECEMBER 31, 1987 

BACKGROUND
 

In July 1985 tWe United States Agency for International 
Development USAID) entered into contract No. 
E,31-0052-L--uu- :iui- ;O withl the International Institute of 
Tropical Agricul tur e kITA) to provide support for the 
Cwvernmeu t , I 1he Republic of Clmerocon (hk:C) in its National 
Cereals 'u<eearch Pr o gr<am. 1he objetctives of the prcgr am are to: 

I. 	 deve I p Ii gh Y2 01iI rij seu_.d vir 1 li t, , I maize, scrgjhum, 
rice, miilet aid .ter ,erel_, suitable fur multiplication 
and d _itrinution­

2. 	 deveiop i.apruved pro:ductiun tucmniiques which are adapted to 
diStLi" L I a 	 , .-i i .n i uhies i Camilerool. 

3. 	 trainI u:L: .t t s l i per 5us lu 1 to inc,2,,'lpcrate the rebults into
 
e .tunsw iw"u pt o.i aW, fu tar mer 
s. 

USAID ,Lu) itrtIutd Lu p' ,vide $1I4,305,200. budgut ted expenditure
for thie two- year Lw DecLbee 31, 1987 is $4,763,8u0. The 
Priject is ir reit ly ijel iner al y r uri i ng below budget ted 
expeidittie v L a :..fietditure 31, 1917 isuvo . expendI to December 

$(1,_), 3, .... wlli. k 1<1,454I /170 has ben re imbursed by USAID. 

Thu iL1A, a n--puit .1anior saLti, efistablished on Juliy 27, 1967 
is Lu Provide-. tecicail ,and iuistical support to thu institute 
of Agrontomic Re-sear ch (IRA) , Cameuroo,_nI wi lo ave thie mainidat(2 to 
coiduc t tLiu Niu.t i a,l W__real IRkesuarcl -' gr , TruI-,am.p iase ofhte I[ 
the P.r s oiheduii ed to i ast S year n f r oi I Jauitiary 19806 tojevc U li 
31 Deceminiber Inju. the IRA wi ! I , i buu lf t from the research 
donre I" i 11IA'' • . 01, .i tdi ux:tLracr . a, tivitinn, which are 
bupp4i r ted by uimaiy IliLurfit ,luni I "nd iagi(Jtuib <.i myf_l n nat t i5. 

I I T-A' s- r i'-,,! j1 ,~ . I~ n '. I t r ',uil "in i' . ' a. ii 	 itli 

Fr" icit i 4 t r "i('t'. itu/ii jed ui .v oul ilahi I lni .t a id.,u>, 	 t., , 

c ,lplI l"ii t_. .,tit L . ti ll) .c t", it Wi... i,:;l G(V(), I oi_ umjj- .JU for 
t e I niter iI tier .} anu riti.r 1, t )to t iI a y lU _ ' 'Dr 31, 1' . The 
audit wn. iL tih- i Lluiett .... "I UJSAI /fLilh t. ,n .uid wi 1 be the first 
fi L aLl! alid comp liante audit u! tlihe , t r a t. UlSAI[D/Clameroofl
have iuwever indiciat..d thaLt tilLy do wt have any speci fic 
concurno f I lie adi t­



.. . a'., a' • . '. , , 	 -, ,. ,: 	-. "'taa ; .,;/ . . a',Aat/ I , -'"a ; :, -a' .,', / ; i ;. • " , a>' aat 

,:;".'iAUDIT -OBJECTIVES, SC P AND APPROACH ... " ­

,The :'object ives :o
; 	 f our. exami'nat ion, as spelt out. in contract; No. .)!: ;
 
631-0052-C-00-8076-00 
,between USAID and Price Waterhouse, •are to ­

1. 	Costs claimed for reimbursement by IITA were reasonable and
 
supported by appropriate documentation.
2. 	All costs claimedar aallowableunder the contract agreement
 

executed by and between AID and IITA.'
 

3.Aiprocedural terms .of the contract and other applicable~~USAID regulations have been complied with. 
: 

!il ;4. Administrative and Accounting controls are adequate to i ll 
properly account for funds provided under the contract. 

The, bulk. of -the,audit work was per formed at the IITA offices in "; -:
 
IbdaNigeria from April: 11, 
1988.to April 22, 1988,. We .also
 

vstdteUSAID/Cameroon and NCRE project offieinYod.
 
JTh auditR1 covered8 O ther period from January 1, 1986 to.December
1T, C-ER987. 


:We- held 
 entrance/exit meetings-with relevant USAID/Cameroon and
 
... .-IITA officials :at Yaounde and Ibadan respectively,.. We also met ­
;i:with an...official of the RIG/AiDakar and discussed our approach
i .i!_.;/ito ;the
ouwoiaudapsit withwihiim.teTheaisame wo nfficialesso reviewed some of.
al 	 : ,)
 

hWereviewed the termsand conditions of contract n

6amendments
thereto, applicable standards and general provisions,
Cobudgets,
related correspondence, and project reports in order to
 

1re 
 nbrequirements.
> -gain- indepthi knowledg were
an unesadgoftectrt
 

reviewed
spWe applicable doccuments to acquaint ourselves wh 
 US
 
. g Avernment c accounting regulatlons and standards for the

audit ofgovernmental institutions and programs.
 

We 	evaluated IITA's systems of adminstrative and accounting
 

, .i:icontrols, with particular reference to- the .Project., to determine
their adequacy i n elation to AID accountab.lity standards.
 

4. 	 Ad instraivtadaccountingrcontro aIITas exaternal 
prry aforotheyear ended 31 December 197 as wel asthe
 

managemntcontrolsa r or k waterforedat the Profcei
 



AUDIT OF CONTRACT ND.631-0052-C-00-5099-00 
JANUARY 1, 1986 TO DECEMDER 31, 1987 

Due to the nature ol accounting records available on the 
Project, statistical samnpli)ng was not feasible for the audit
 
uni ver se. Judgenint sampling techniques were therefore applied 
as the al trLui nativc Ijr tle testmLg ot contract costs. On this 
basis we slec ted amd te!0tud transactccSii'n totalling V2,541,547 
rupresen t irgn appjr O I m t ely 731% k f tLhe ',, II l-l, 7t1t3 alreadyrei fnbur s::d by USAID o Lhand 70% the .,,3(i L claimed by IITA. 

Our audit, w,.si, - r , eAd i "a acA, rodaAn ce with gjenerally accepted 
gover nmei t ad t i ny at I(Ii r dis. Acc ordingl y, t incl1uded all 
such Le,.3t ,I t, r.,.eords and iit ertjal control procedurs as we 
co si de r eo ie -ceisn yy i i t 2 k i uiit nAit ic 2. 



6 

AUDIT OF CGNTRACT NG.631-0052-C-00--5099-00
 
JANUARY 1, 1936 TO DECE1"BER 3, 1987 

A. VA.IDITY OF E'-PENDI TURE3 

AUDITORS' UPINIUN 

We lia,- e~xiiicuiI, tie iiterim statement of costs claimed for 
the lilternit I oial Institute o Tropical Agriculture (IITA), 
contract N,. ZI--Oi.12-C-OO--jtj -00 Camer, :ori National Cereals 
Resear ci cn d ci fr-orotgeaj,an- cove ri ng the per iod January 
1, 1ii, (t I d.' L e , C:,lilllit*l iC 1 1'Mll t C. f tIe c -,lit r act ) to 
Dec eiber I, i 07,. W: cLW' Ili c t tt is w r d2d for tl 12 cA(llUll t 
Cof 4, , ' i_) : t ( L I V0 . ,lit y I, I'joUL. Flie total 
ob lIgated cAiwLLI L LJd_CA t L,.,iitr cict Lici o- L t LA Iit1 y be n 
raised to -V*;, , 2:u. 

Per t I I e LtCiil:ise1itiO1i cliiii.,du u 1ts ftr the five year terior of 
t h f.ic coIof t -it-L,LI t .I tL'l tr_:rpulidi tur es to Dec emiiber 31, 
1987 was $ii, 

Costs I aill d IIiJ LAt. d i i11:_ w d akre, summa r i z ed on 
Sk-ledLil(2 t' l .i j I 'J tL i tl I,,rt. 

Ou r e>.X,1i Ili Iat, i W' V miil.idt- ilti ,icrda-ce with thei- guidelines 
f Y' f i I ii i'- ci id I 1i il . LC t : 0 f AiD 1Fi nlan- 1dI 1 t.ijpi icid I 

Ag r CeC2l Itt, , ili thIe pi o)vi I ,I cki thedlfildc3lt t? c .i ' Audi t of 
Gck,v r Iimnentc.ci Of gcli i -t ki i, 'r ,_,1gr al its, A(- t iV L iest cdll 

I iy
JciliL'i cii J IW ig i i ji~ tcij tu t A iiliLicii cu|t.] ,]tilli I ilt,.:t_ ,ccL(i Ist. 
Fu ic t i '.I; I i' t VVII iUl,i ItIfL O.iit b..t1 tt L,-,iilj2t-r er 

,AI ii . t i1 .il I tl I tl tI it I I LJ _,L mLJI l W!i - t f,.i l .J l__ ili c t' f I-i 

L 'Ap t f1i(j cii kii)lII 1 l k I I -ht,A Lttqifli'it ,_,f cIAiIiIL d,k,., . cui.,t 

SUflij ii 
 I i 0 cilid Ii. : i p 1iiC-1t i 0.Ilud (J - LI' l tkI_sts C the 
at- -,cLilli I L '4cc'( ', , iiod 5,_,I otL( ai tJi t iiJ [iroCed(dLir2s as We 
COWii d(t:r (20]iit~ .i',,ir >1 ill tiJ1, ti I tcllll.talces. 

-WA I M ,UJ;L 

http:Iimnentc.ci


7 

AUDIT OF C:ONTRACT NG.631-005j2-*C-00--5099-00 
JANUARY 1, 1986 TO DECEMBER 31, 1987 

The costs claimed were tested against the provisions of the 
Award/Contract atid the applicable sections of the Federal 
A.-quisition kenulat i on made part of the contract. Therefore 
Schedule A i s not intended to present either the financial 
results of operat i Cn o I the Internat i onal Institute of 
Tr opi al A(r i culture or finalcial posit ion in ,on formi ty 
wi th gever al ly a, c Lrted ac,.t ing prircnig4cs. 

In ou opi n. ci_, t t k, tle disali owed costs for i teiis 
te-td, ES :IOu t A glIv t1 a true aId fair represeL"tatio n cf 
tIle e.)LpeIdI tur e-- iV1iUlf eLid iI, r Li at icn to the p t jeCt For th e 
per i, d Ic , i lu I-y tL L2. _mber , 

add i t i .,I I bJa L d ,j I k,,_ 


i,3- 2 31 1987. In 
dU'I-L,- p-.!r f,,rLed aI-c or d anflceC wi th 

gene al y ',a:.cpted yov eni i1it 1 1 I AUdI I rIy staijards:t , nothing 
came , ,ur at Le'iti i u i hat ,caLtud L, i,, bel i eve that 

ti .I I v ) -?eIdi t u r t2un-tec trtad W-UG (2 0, i 1 d 

ScIIedui AI's% , '.-i;, QLJ c di _a 1 ,_,wed s. These costs 
are d Isc us }_,,_, ii the ,.-I I .,-wi n. "Fi ndings and 
Re, omendat i, ji. i" sa,c t i cn. U'SAI D wi 1 dt ermi lie whether 
tdIesu c, sts ar e al 1 o.wable under the ,-ontrAct. This rep, rt 
is i--tenided 1c,i uscL iI-G , -i,ec t., io with the contract tc, which 
it refers and should inot be used for any other purpc,se. 



B
 

AUDIT OF C::ONTRACT NG.631-0052-C-00-5099-00
 
JANUARY 1, 1986 TO DECEMBER 3, 1987
 

FINDING NG. 1: PRE-PROJECT EXPENSES
 

Condi t i on:
 

The following expenses. incurred prior 
 to the Project
coftmmencement date have been charged thereto: 

$ 

IIt erfnatiu,,l Tr Ave 1 6,575
 
Rent/Uti I i t i esi/ari i Linaii cr 
 3,717
 
Local :La f i Alolowances 3,67-

Of fice Su"pl ic & ,,al pese 883
 
Fr incipd ti.iff o t 21, 459 
Assi~c iated over head cdar gem 5, 270 

41 , 583-

Cause:
 

IITA took advantage 
of the fact that JSAID was financing both
phases i anid ii ci, the Project. Therefore it did not make a
conscio us efort, spite±II c., the reasonable time allowed, to
 
ensure that a"l phase 
 i ,sts had been accounted for before 
closing the akcount fcr pnaase I-

Effect:
 

The NCRF pi oject pnase 11 has beLn 
 charged with costs that
relate to plhase i or, the Project. This may resLIlt inh budget
overruns on the phasu I:. However, the costs had not previously
been charged to Phase I. 

I-r i t e,r 1 a.
 

There i r separ ate bUdget for phase 
 I I of the PRcject against
which atual e:pellditures will be measured. It is therefore
important to keep tht accounting for each phase distinct. 

Recommendat ions.
 

We r ecommni id theft 1 1iA shitul d ensur e 
 proper cut-of f in 
a c,;untiL g ft.r eu edi tur et on di f f re iit pr ojec t s or di f ferent 
plhases cf tAc saie p'ojc t. 

We do not l' 1 iirc Id tW- th ,se cots be d1 sallowed because they
represent vil i c tc t eptendi Lt.Ar es, albeit for phase I.
 



.AUDIT OF C NTR .C'r N,. 5O 1--005N2'---00-99-00 
JANUARY i, 19ISG TO I)EiEMER' 31, 1i"017 

F NDITNG NO. LAiA.4, OF SWI:O.TING DOCUMENTAT'ION 

Lund i t _I: 

In VacA ioCLl 11Sit1(1ce- !cuItnL ati I to support charges to the 
Fi o jtc t c-.uld ntr b,: pC v Lded."'. suh in.taices are SLuWmarised as
fo i lows 

i.tere dt , ,l r (17,t)6vu.i 8,449 

Lca i -.- r 12 C)88O2, 

F'ri nc ipil t1i 4 , 
 7,444 

,_,__ ./t Adb, lt L.vc/r il ' .,,-LI 

iiito 

It 1,t f t ,t ,2,goo ....
 
(iI3. J] (--f;tL l travel aid principal 

38, 5341 

A detailed analysis o; these costs is shown on Schedule B. 

due care i i n,-t ta.keii by thL. contr actor to eNIsLre that Project
persionnel bac k all ti~el tpt, ldl tur L eturlt wi th appropr i ate
 
d U--urLiI t 1t i o alid t;.t such .L por t i ng 
 dc--.-umuii t s ai c? pr,--,p r I y 
S fegleg ULA. 

E f f ec t ; 

There i a pot ect1ai Ior excessive billing t, USAID because 
cc,k j . alI ic? 0 k- Ll n t be sibstantiated with zuppor t i ng 
duc uciiit . 

Cr i ter i a; 

O i L '_ re-zeLb, - r i 1 y ,.:.L( rr '-:I I, the Fr ,..j L.t r-u, ,Iiti neabl e to, 
i L T4 Lfi'Lli L, thiat sLjC i s tine Ciiise, tlhe contractor should 
pi cvide AI)POi ting dil ul.tat1o, fo' I Cco.;ts c; sfiled. 

e. L .Ii(fiL'L I AJ(4t *. , 

We r uL cimrnd tIat tLVnL total unt.uipcsr Led costs ,--,f $33,534 be 
dis~i Iowed. 



AUDIT OF CONTRACT NC. 631-0052-C-00-5-v99-0
 
IANUAIFY 1, 1:]6160 DECEMEBER 3." 1'307
 

FINDING NG.. 3: DILALLOWABLL EXI'ENSES OF PRUJECT PERSONNEL 

i-cd i t i 

F'r , fes i. i sta f t Iiv e b t:0n rLimbursed for expenditures which 
cil t i hui 9ic l i k.,_.d cI ar,0, i, -XCess of thu pLe i L ted 1 imits 
ui'ide toeton? a ac as iA I .w: 

$ 

Einp g - eibe'hii p f.2e of American
 
" 4i cI nty 68
Ai., oncmy 

PC--.1.1,u 	 I,! p iiier i E p e 
(A;IX -', 1' J37. 	 150 

Ki .a funda-twi fit2 U,,. .:[L (j J -i over tihe 
i 	 -.396 

Jana.ari -	 Honie tr,v',ti ti f[or Lti j al 

,, ,Aoll y ' ." -	 5, 085 
- ,c, 3,,.elt , ,_I, ,iL card (1982) 60E i i?. 

- .....u, I I,, A LX ,.ard 
, ; - ... 260 

Dangi 	 ... ..D n i-- l;,tIi 1I .ti (,
til A';';LIX ,,.r-a dsd 	 80 

Rao --	 sC ,t . .. p,_- ail effects at
 
a3 rpot t 
 239 

- Al.LX t.std icLmj­
kulUal ( .-.L.l f .) 40 
Ea,,r lmeiic, and annual (wife) 160 

6, 558 

Associated overhead chargesi (16.6%) 	 1,233 

7, 791 

C..105e: 

The AdI i i ,t r .iL I f i - er d u ncL ui dev take a u f f iei nt ly
du-tLi I ci r , v ,w c, LApcridj tut et ci ai med by Fr ujuc t per Luunflel 

S.,11d/c ik UI n.I i Li _ t I I ih tl t u* UI I ,|-iJL,t d by thIi j it a. t,_ 

Ef fec L: 

Di iial 1,,wAb u, cA) i 	 d i tc, r e . b) F' ,jc t per Iiave .., i ieI b.heen c 1aimed 
by tI u c ntr,-mLra- r 



AUDIT OF CONTRACT NO.631-005".-C-O-5,99-0 
 0 
JANUARY 1, 1986 TO DECEMBER 31, 1987
 

Criteria:.
 

Section H and paragraph 9 of the contract adopts the
 
Contractor's Personnel Policies insofar as they are not
 
inconsistent 
 with any terms of this contract. The relevant
 
sections of IITA's Personnel Policies are as follows:
 

1). 	 The IITA will not bear the cost of professional association
 
memberships.
 

2) 	Exdess baggage claims not exceeding 10 kg will be paid for
 
by IITA.
 

3) 	 Home leave travel should be by economy class.
 

Recommendations:
 

We 	recommend that USAID should 
disallow the total amount of
$7,791 being costs not allowable under the contract ($6,558) and
 
the 	associated overhead charges ($!,2Z3).
 

We 	 also recommend that 
the contractor's Admigistrative Officer
 
acquaint himself with all terms of the contract and more closely

scrutinize expenditures claimed by Project personnel.
 

i'
 

V 



Ckr 1P x.~'N< 	 0
 

12 

AUDIT 	OF CONTRACT NO.631-0052-C-00-5099-oo
 
i , .JANUARYl1,i986LTO DECEMBER31 -- 1987--

B. COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS, REGUL..TIONS AND CONTRACT TERMS
 

AUDITOR'S OPIIIOINi
 

We have examined the interim statement of costs claimed for
 
the International 
 Institute for Tropical Agriculture,

CIITA), contract No. 631-0052 covering the period January 1,

19Q6 to December 31, 1987.
 

Our examination was made in accordance with the Guidelines
 
for Financial and Compliance Audits of AID - Financed
 
Agreements and the provisions of the Standards for Audit of
 
Governmental Organisations, Programs, Activities and
 
Functions (1981 Revision) promulgated by the Comptroller

General which pertain to financial and compliance audits.
 

The costs 
claimed were tested against the provisions of the
 
Award/Contract and the applicable 
sections of the Federal
 
Acquisition Regulation made part of the contract.
 

In our opinion, except in the following regards the IITA has
 
complied with all laws, regulations and terms relevant to
 
the contract:
 

(a) 	 IITA did not maintain a separate bank account 
for
 
the Project.
 

(b) 	 IITA did not enforce some of its personnel
 
policies implicitly adopted in the contTact.
 

(c) 	 Salary increases for Project staff between 1986
 
and 1987 exceeded the 5% limit specified in the
 
contract.
 

Nothing came to our 
 notice that caused us to believe that
 
untested items were not 
in compliance with applicable laws,

regulations and contract terms.
 



13
 

AUDIT OF CONTRACT NO.631-0052-C-00-5099-00-

JANUARY 1, 1986 TO DECEMBER 31, 1987
 

FINDING NO. 4: MINGLING OF PROJECT AND OTHER FUNDS
 

Condition:
 

From previous experience with AID -financed projects IITA
 
reasoned that it would be inadvisable to maintain a separato
 
account for the Project. This is because AID's procedure for
 
making reimbursements would 
 either result in a situation where
 
such an account would be often overdrawn or cause delays in the
 
execution of the Project.
 

Effect:
 

IITA is relying on its core project funds to ensure that the
 
NCRE project is not disrupted for want of finance. As at
 
December 31, 1987, the IITA had spent $150,518 on the Project in
 
excess of funds received from USAID.
 

Criteria:
 

The Advance Payments Regulations made a part of this contract
 
stipulate that ..... all advance payments and other payments

under this contract shall be made by cheque payable to the
 
contractor marked for deposit only in the contractor's special
 
bank account.
 

None of the 
 funds in the special bank account shall be mingled

with other funds of the contractor".
 

Recommendations:
 

We recommend that:
 

1) 	in accordance with the procedure adopted at the inception of
 
the Project, USAID should 
by the last day of each quarter

make an advance of funds to IITA 
 to 	 cover projected

expenditures for the ensuing quarter.
 

2) 	 IITA should ensure that the account of expenditures for any 
quarter are rendered within 30 days of the end of the 
quarter. Claims for projected expenditures for any quarter 
should also be made 60 days to the commencement of the
 
quarter.
 

3) 	 IITA should immediately open a special bank account for the
 
Project unless 
USAID chooses to waive that provision in the 
contract. If need be, USAID should guarantee a credit line 
on the designated account to ensure that the 	Project does
 
not 	stall for want of finance. 



1.4
 

AUDIT OF CONTRACT NO.631-0052-C-00-5099-00
 
JANUARY 1, 1906 TO DECEMDER 31, 1907
 

FINDING NO. 5: 
 ANNUAL SALARY INCREASE OVER FIVE PERCENT
 

Condi tior :
 

The annual salary increases fur professional staff between 1986 
and 1987 exceeded th 5% limit iin the contract as follows:
 

Excetii- of increase 

over .7 
Sta f f $ 

Atayi 3,310 
Al my IW400 
Dangi 500 
Everett 
 2 612
 
Jwi,i ,ar i. 2, 775 
Ki Ia fund,-t w, ne 125
 

L'l
 

F-, .3, -.j 

I al Ieyrand 425 
W 1L'I 
 GOO
 

u 
 1, 700 
Empig 
 1, 50 

20, 172 
Assuc 1 ated overhead
 
chairges (10.8%.) 3,702 

23,9LA 

Cause:
 

IITA treuats 
regardlu, o 

"I I 
the 

i L principal 
pr oJeC t/Iuc,t 

staff 
i or on 

i11 the 
which a 

Same manner, 
staff rmnmber is 

wor kI g. li1.5.1e i L corw;i d12 r.., it iiIequitab]e to limit An1u111al 
salary rl t ur the Pr ujc: tI | 'r ieI, to 5%. 

L f f LC t:
 

TILL, I'r,_,jet-t 
ha. 1,evt' uve-r c ir glt d by -A t, tal uf $23,U1"i.l buiyig the 
L X L- t1, ,,i 11 Mu II(jA, st r uver ',7 ( $, 1 /2) mnl the rulated 
over hc.id ,Illr gel.., . '1, /,.:) 



S:,:
.,AUDIT: OF CONTRACT NG,,631-0052C-00-5099-0..
JANUARY 1, 1986 TO DECEMBER 31, 1987
 

Criteria. 

Section H paragraph 4(a) of the contract states that "Annual
 
salary increases may not exceed 
 those provided by the
 
contractor's established policy and practice. 
With respect to
employees per forming work overseas under this contract, one

annual salary increase of not 
 more than 5%.of the employee's

base salary may .... 
be granted after the employee's completion

of each twelve months period .. "
 

The limit on annual increases 
was amended to 10% effective 6
 
November 1987.
 

Recommendations: 

We recommend that­

1) USAID should disallow the excess 
charge of $23,964 in
 
respect of trie increments (620,172) and the related overhead
($3,792).
 

2) IITA should comply with all contractual terms until it
 
*obtains waiver 
thereof.
 



AUDIT OF CONTRACT NO.631-0052-C-0O-5099-0 
JANUARY 1, 1986 TO DECEMBER 31, 1987 

C -- INTERNA boUt 6-AND ADMIIN"ISTRAT IVE CONTROLS. .
 

AUDITORS' OPINION
 

We have examined the Statement of Costs claimed by the
 
International Institute of 
Tropical Agriculture (IITA) under 
Agency for international Development (AID) contract No. 
631-0052-C-00-5099-00 during the period from January 1, 1986
 
to December 31, 
 1987 and as part of our examination we 
carried out a study and evaluation of IITA's system of
internal accounting and administrative controls to the 
extent we considered necessary to evaluate the system as 
required by generally accepted auditing standards.
 

Significant 
 areas of internal control for IITA considered
 
relevant for the contract were as follows:
 

1. Cash receipts/payments
 
2. Purchasing
 
3. Payroll/Personnel
 
4. Custody over assets/stocks.
 

The purpose of our study and evaluation was to determine the
 
adequacy of policies, procedures and internal accounting

controls to account 
 for funds provided under the AID
 
contract. Our study and evaluation was more limited than
 
would be nacessary 
to express an opinion on the system of
 
internal accounting controls taken as a whole.
 

rhe management 
 of IITA is responsible for establishing and

maintairing a system of internal accounting control. 
 I1
 
fulfilling this responsibility, estimatei and Judgments by

management are required to assess the expected benefits and
 
related cost of control procedures. The objectives of 
a 
system are to provide management with reasonable but not 

* absolute assurance that assets are safeguarded against loss
 
from unauthorised use or disposition and that transactions
 
are 
 executed in accordance with management authorisation and
 
recorded properly to permit the preparation of financial
 
statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting
 
principles.
 



AUDIT OF CONTRACT NO.E31-oo52-C-oo-5099-00I0 
JANUARY I, 1986 TO DECEMBER 31,_1987 

Because of inherent limitations in any system of internal
 
accounting control, errors or irregularities may occur and
 
not be detected. also, projection of any evaluation of the
 
system to future periods may become inadequate because of
 
changes in conditions or that the degree of compliance with
 
the procedures may deteriorate.
 

Our study and evaluation, made for the limited purpose
 
described in the first paragraph, would not necessarily
 
disclose all mater ial weaknesses in the system.
 
Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the system of
 
internal accounting control of IITA taken as a whole.
 

Wu ik ted s!vo.eal instancmn1 of miscoding of expenditures. 
Such codirng errors hamper the fairness of costs as reported 
and make budgetary control ineffective. 

We noted that physical control over Project assets is
 
deficient in that no ready and up-to-date record of Project
 
assets is maintained. There is also no program of periodic
 
physical verification, and comparison with the records of
 
tile assets.
 

Other than the above we did not become aware of any 
condition that we believe to be a material weakness. 

PRICE WATERH-%P.. 

SS - "t 



AUD IT OF 1r:ONTRACT N 3 ~~-CO-OjjU 
JANUARY 1,1 1Ay3Cj TO DEL'EMBIER~ 31, l387 

FINDING tNO.6- CODING ERRORS 

Cond it i o: 

There is a sigriificain-t number of coding errors. 

Tu-c' tIiiry peo'Cple arOtJ i~VkiVL-d Ii CLAdi n1j of expuridi turf-- nd there 
appel t, L"r br.C ~ t! ratcti V I t~w by L I, t2 uipL., i i t:. o--f f ici A 1 l 


pr i o'r v. -, ok-- t I I tL ut e 
 dliI LL' Lr Sb-iiiLt ix IIMi fur Arkl t I Ofli 
P, .,I LeI iL! j r L!.t /!t, i iiip r u -t r t Ur w,~ 1-- i tiaL qUAt0 to
 
L2iitU ~r L, Lbat L'%j7 Id t~. 2
Ii~ V".Ci bULA )I- 'IJ 0.) A. - L~tdL 

7,110 cujiti I dL vte L..1lild A tur ut, . ,r 1i1 i nO 1 tegL.-,rt-! iu £;tate~d 
d ti. :Jiwl I AiiW I I ('dI 10UA. 11,~1(2L1 L JLaI4 tC1 l II1 

tMi"Codill(w, IaIL-4-t Li t2 Val IdIty uf L-Apenditure reports made to
AID) anid iprtf O IL'(-ti ye budget ,y contIrocli 

I) WOe QecoirHnt2()( tai.ot cke t2 ! L pre furabi y the Admini strativye 
UffiK tr be(. f e y Lj.nbL fur codiny LexpL'idi turc-, 

1 ) we 'AI k r (Otc 'wiMIJIiii that t 1 12 1A c-It t i (-!~r , Ii - uIl d -tl w~j y cV 1 d L 
Lu f f I cieUHL i fuor mitI.1i L4, pLur i L i ic~upuiickit\ 

p k-

otr i I iat I n of 
the.: fit kdpt' I O'lty cdtere:.ILrIt.,r e o~Iij 



V 

AUDIT OF CONTRACT NO.631-OO52-C-OO-5099-OO
 
JANUARY , 1986 TO DECEMBER S1 1987 __'_
 

FINDING NO.7 : INADEQUATE CONTROL OVER PROJECT ASSETS
 

Condition:
 

There exists no readily available and up-to-date record of fixed 
assets acquired for the Project. There is also no program of 
periodic physical verification of the assets. 

Effect:
 

Misappropriations of Project assets may go undetected.
 

Criteria:
 

Paragraph 
 (i) of the Advance Payments iegulations (1984), made a 
part of this contract, confers on the US Government a paramount 
lien over all "supplies or other things covered by this contract
 
and on all material and other property acquired for or 
allocated 
to the performance of this contract". It is therefore important 
that such assets under lien be properly safeguarded.
 

Recommendations:
 

i) 	 We recommend that an up-to-date Log of all Project assets be 
maintained; 

ii) 	We also recommend a program of periodic physical

identification 
of all Project assets and reconciliation with
 
the Log be established.
 

i-A: 
IA A . r : : ! .: -	 :. . : : > : ; , : : . ' i " ' ' ' : : r' 



-------------------- 

-------------------- ------ ----------- ----- 

-------------------- 

20 

AUDIT OF CONTRACT NO,631-0052-,-00-%O99-00
 
JANUARY 1,1986 TO DECEMBER 31, 1987
 

PRICE WAIEkHOUSE, LAGOS
 

SCHEDULE A I. . . I . . . . . . . 
- ..................... ............-
 - ...........
 

:Adjustments for
 
Costs :coding errors Adjusted :Disallowed Audited
 
Claimed !DR CR Clai3s QCosts Costs
$ :$ 
 $ $ : $$
 

Prof. Staff salaryl 
Benefit/Alc'ance 1,880, 486 30,162 1,910,648 33,336 1,877,312 

----- - -- - -­-- --­ -­- - - - - - - - - - - - - - ---- --. . . . . . . . .. - - -­ -. - - -­-­ --­- ----... . . . 
Short Term AJivsors 34,497 34,497 34,497 

. . . .. . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . p . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Internatic-nil 
Con ferenc-e 

Trive&; 
: 

£9,872 11,056 2,913) 78,015 9,287 68,728 

.....]1.... II s 

at 113 1,313
' :1 31,313 
I -------- -------­ :------ ------ --­

other centrt-, 4,38-3 : 4,989 4,989 
...............................................
 

Equmpaent ;=Jr,:a;&d
 

b ITA 19,266 1 19,266 19,266 

General supplier I
 
and serYices 49,182 1 
 49,182 49,182
 

IlIA central 
 1
 
services cc, t5 , I2,846 1 
 1 392,846 8,013 384,833
 

Rental Housing 1 
 1 
and aiantenance 1 326,358 1 827 (31,515)1 295,670 17,565 278,105

------ ----------- --..............:------------...........................
 



-- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - --- - - - -- - ------- -------------

- -- - --- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

-------------------- ----------- ----------- ----- - ----------

SCHEDULE A CONT'D
 

. ... . ..
.. . . .. . I... . . . .. . . . . .& I .. . .. ... '"
 

!Costs :Adjustments for
 
:Claimed :coding errors 
 Adjusted :Disalloved Audited
 

CR Claias Costs Costs
$ $ $ $ $ $ 

:Local Staff Salary

:and Allowances 138,268 1,879 (1,503): 138,644 2,088 
 136,556
 

:1ocal OffIce 
:Sipp!hes/EXpenses 
 112,460 28,857 (32,642) 108,675 
 108,675
 

:Locally purchased

;Equipoent 12,841 
 12,841 12,841
 

In-country travel
 
- support staff 26,256 
 557 26,813 26,813
 

In-country traiel
 
" prof. staff 170,350 (11,056): 159,294 
 159,291
 

-

-


-
 -
Gasoline 
- - - -

81,577 
- ---

3 
- - - - - ­

81,500 
- - - - - - -

81,580 
- ­

.. . . .. ... . . . .. . . . ... . .. . .. . . . . .. ... ... .. . I. . . . . . 

VehicIe Ma ntenance/ 
:Repairs 108,217 1,740 (!00;: 109,857 109,857
 

. . . . .. . . .. I .. .. .. .. . . . .. . . .. . ... ... .. . .I . .. . 
. .. 

:Research Costs 
. . 

I
 
tesp. labour 41,501 
 41,501 41,501
 

[Research Costs 
- supplies 125,373 32,642 (27,994): 130,021 1 1 130,021 1
 

;Ex~ension Costs 
 : :
 
- (fLU's) 4,786 : : 
 4,786 1 4,786
 

-- . .........----------
-

In-country training : : I
 
- (TLU's) : 4,868 : 
 4,868 : 4,868
 

Tota] :3,635,306:

Total .. . . 

107,723 :107,723 : 3,635,306 1 70,289 : 3,565,017. . . . . ...... I.................. I ............
 

:::::::::::: .. =....I==I
-- ..-- ..-- I.. - I---------.... I==t....====
 

I 



------- ------------------------ ---------- ------------ -----------

22
 

AUDIT OF CONTRACT NO. 631-0052-C-00-5099-00
 
JANUARY 1,1986 TO DECEMBER 31, 1987
 

SCHEDULE B: ANALYSIS OF UNSUPPORTED COSTS
 

-------------.-----------........---------------- - ---------------------------

DATE PAYEE / DESCRIPTION REF JV ND. AMOUNT AMOUNT
 

Interational Travel 
-----------------------------------

Jan 86 Empig: ticket refund 

Feb 86 Principal staff costs 

Mar 86 Sinnadurai: ti:ket refknj LOS/LON 

Apr 86 Principal staff costs 

July 86 

Aug 86 Empig 

Dec 86 

Dec 86 

Rents end Maintenance 

Jan 86 Receveur de PTT: Atayi's phone bill 
May/June 85 

Feb 86 Roy : Curtains 

Oct 86 C.A.D: Atayi's rent 

Apr 87 Almy: Day and night guards' salaries 

Sept 87 Flavien :Rao's rent 

Oct 87 S Lyonga : Woldetat1os' rent 

Oct 87 Monogai: Almy's rent 

Dec 87 S Lyonga: Woldetatios' rent 

CFA $
 

222 (132.78)
 

431 2,424.00
 

662 (177.80)
 

1083 2,424.00
 

2311 1,193.89
 

3213 69.00
 

4966 (2,424.00)
 

5844 5,072.50
 

8448.81
 

440 103,911 274.45
 

441 148,110 417.47
 

3833 1,741,56E 5,443.07
 

1493 133,000 407.29
 

3954 1,380,000 4,721.98
 

4705 660,000 2,161.45
 

4705 600,000 1,964.95
 

5767 660,000 2,174.49
 

5,426,587 17,565,15
 
------------.-.--------­

http:2,174.49
http:1,964.95
http:2,161.45
http:4,721.98
http:5,443.07
http:5,072.50
http:2,424.00
http:1,193.89
http:2,424.00
http:2,424.00


------- -------------------------- ---------- ------------ -----------

-------------------------------

SCHEDULE B CONTI'D
 
ANALYSIS OF UNSUPPORTED COSTS
 

-------------.-----.........-------------------------------.------------.-------

DATE PAYEE / DESCRIPTION REF JV NO. AMOU T AMOUNT
 

Local staff salaries 

July 86 Welch: Casual Lnzourers' salar i not 2868 24,500 68.89 
signec for 

Dec 86 RoyiJaa "raI: Lc:,'iner&December 1493 83,759 256.50 
86 sal a forr girdner .n6 guards 

Jan 87 Tax authorities: Taxs on M Atagana' 1506 264,415 881.18
 
January S7 si%3ty
 

Feb 87 Tax authorities: Td es ad social 2041 48,398 179.33
 
securi: pa1 e- fo, Lnuary 87
 

87 Tax au: -ar t;r:tes: January 87 2457
Taxes on 113,851 37.77
 
salaries
 

Aug 87 Tax authoritiec: 
Taxes on August & 4705 101,976 333.96
 
S e p t e m b e r l ') 0 7 sa l a r i e s ............ ...........
 

636,899 2,087.63
 

ProIesso al staff costs
 

Dec 86 Espig - educational expenses 
 5334 2,444.45
 

Oct 87 Cavilam - french lanugage course 9-4410 5,000.00
 
fo r W o l d e t a r i o s ...........
 

7,444.45
 

http:7,444.45
http:5,000.00
http:2,444.45
http:2,087.63


U 	 Appendix 1 

ACTION: RIG-2 INFO: DOM
 

VZCZCDKO18? 
 LOC; 319
 
PP RUEHDK 11 JUL 	88DERUEHYD #5852/01 1930758 
 CN: 31739
 

7--ZNR__ UUUUU_ZR_ CHERG AID

P 110757Z JUL 88 DIST: RIG 
YM AMEMBASST YAOUNDE
 
TO AMEMBASSY DATAR PRIORITY 3156
 
BT
 
UNCLAS 	 SECTION 01 OF 02 YAOUNDE 05852 

AIDAC
 

FOR: RIG/A
 

E.O. 12356: N/A
 
TAGS: N/A

SUBJECT: NON-FEDERAL AUDIT OF THE CAMEROON NATIONAL
 
CEREALS RESEARCH AND EXTENSION PROJECT
 

RIF: YAOUNDE 05353
 

1. USAID COMMENTS ON SUBJECT DRAFT AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW.
 

2. GENERAL COMMENTS: USAID APPRECIATES THE EFFORT THAT
 
WENT INTO THE PREPARATION OF TNE SUBJECT AUDIT REPORT.
 
HOWEVER IN READING OVER THE REPORT YE FOUND THE FORMAT OF
*i 	 THE REPORT AND SUPPORTING DATA DIFFICULT TO FOLLOW AND ARE 
SOMEWHAT CONFUSED BY THE RECOMMENDATIONS. ACCORDINGLY, WE 
REQUEST IG'S HELP IN CLARIFYING CERTAIN POINTS. 

3. RECOMMENDATION NO. 1: 

A. THE DRAFT REPORT RECOMMENDS THAT THE MISSION QUESTION
DOLS 62,755 IN PROJECT COSTS BECAUSE 48o488 OF THESE COSTS 
WERE INCURRED PRIOR TO THE BEGINNING OF PHASE II OF TIIS
PROJECT AND PROBABLY SHOULD HAVE BEEN CHARGED TO TEX FIRST 
PHASE OF THE PROJECT. THE REPORT SUGGESTS THE ERROR MIGHT 
BE AN OVERCHARGE. HOW IS THE MISSION SUPPOSED TO 
rETERMINE, IF WE ARE BEING OVERCHARGED WflEN THE CONTRACTOR 
IS NOT REQUIRED TO PROVIDE ANYTHING BUT A SUMMARYOF-
EXPENSTS WFEN REQUESTING REIMBURSEMENT? OF THE REMAINING 
DOLS 14,26? WHICH THE AUDIT REPORTr SUGGESTS WE QUESTION IS 
A CHARGE Of DOLS 12,794 FOR BUSINESS CLASS TRAVEL ON ROMELEAVE ORDERS BUT VE DON'T NOW IF THIS AMOUNT REPRESENTS 
TEE DIFFEREHUE BPAW3EN THE COST OF BUSINESS CLASS AND
 
ECONOMY CLASS TRAVEL W$ICH WOULD BE DISALLOWED OR IF THIS
IS "El 	FULL COST OF THE TICKETS PURCHASED OF WHICH ONLY APORTION SHOULTD BE DISALLOW 	 .. 

B.THE 13 COVER MEMO SUGGESTS THAT THE MISSION JUST
DISALLOWt R&THER'THAN QU2STIONt THE WHOLE DOLE 62t755. 17
 
VE ARE TO DISALLOW THE PULL DOL 82,755 AND RECOVER THESE
 
COSTS THROUGH DEDUCTION4 PROM FUTURE IITA BILLINGS. OR .THRU
 
-,S~UFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT TBIS RECOVERY ACTION?. 
AND
 

IF
ITHE 	CONTRACTOR COMPLAINS DO yE JUST RIPER THEMTO..TF
 

UNOLASSIPIED 	 YAOUNDE. 005852/01 



UNCLASSIFIED YAOUNDE 0058r--

IAUDIT 
 REPORT? 
 P~dj
 

C. THE SECOND PART OF RECOMMENDATION 1 REQUIRES THEMISSION TO SUSPEND DOLS 64,493 PENDING RYSOLUTION WHICH WEGUESS MEANS UNTIL SUPPORTING DOCUMWTATIONIS--PROVIDED-OR 
 "
 
-A RULIN-ON TH ALOA LT OF THESE COSTS IS OBTAI'NED
FROM THE REDSO/WA RCO. 
 HOW IS THE MISSION SUPPOSED TO
DETERMINE THE VALIDITY OF THE SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
 
WFEN WE HAVE NEVER SEEN ANY OF THE CONTRACTOR'S SUPPORTING

DOCUMENTATION OTHER THAN A SUMMARY FINANCIAL STATEMENT?
THE AUDIT REPORT ITSELF JUSTS LISTS THE ITEMS TO BE
 
SIJSPSNDED BY LINE ITEM. 
 USAID FEELS THAT THE PRICE

WATERHOUSE AUDITORS SHOULD HAVE RESOLVED THE ALLOWABILITY
OF ALL SuSPENDED COSTS RATHER THAN LEAYING IT TO THEMISSION WHO NEITHER HAS THE ACCESS TO THE CONTRACTOR'S

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION IN NIGERIA NOR HAS THE AUTHORITY
 
TO RULE ON THE ALLOWABILITY OF COSTS.,
 

D.'IN SUMMARY, WITH REGARD TO RECOMMENDATION 1, USAID
FEELS FINAL AUDIT REPORT SHOULD REFLECT ONLY THOSE COSTS
 
WHICH ARE TO BE DISALLO1ED ANP SHOULD PROVIDE SUFFICIENT
SUPPORT IN THI REPORT FOR USAID TO EFFECT THE RECOVERY OF
THESE FUNTS FROM IITA. 
 NO COSTS SHOULD BE INCLUDED IN THE
FINAL REPORT WHICH ARE TO BE SUSPENDED OR QUESTIONED BY

THE MISSION. THE PRICE WATERHOUSE AUDITORS AND/OR IG
SHOULD RESOLVE TH16E ISSUES AS A PART OF THE SCOPE OF THE

AUDIT AS THE MISSION IS NOT IN A POSITION TO RESOLVE THESE
 
ISSUES OURSLVES.
 

4. RCOMMENDATION NOS. 2, 3, AND 4A: 
 NO COMMENTS. UPON
ISSUANCE OF FINAL REPORT, RCO WILL FORWARD LETTER TO IITA
REQUESTING COMPLIANCE WITH THESE RECOMMENDATIONS.

5. RECOMMYNDATION NO. 46B: 
 USAID SPOKE WITH THE AUDITORS
 
CONCERNING THE BUDGET OVERRUNS AND INFORMED THEM THAT WE
BiLIEVE WE HAVh SUFFICIENT LINE ITEM CONTROL TO
 
E-FFeCTIVELY MONITOR BUDGET OVERRUNS. 
 FURTHERMORE, WE
INYORMED THEM THAT PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL BY THE AID
PROJECT OFFICER IS REQUIRED ONLY ON BUDGET OVERRUNS BEYOND
 
FIFTEEN PECENT OF TEE LIFE Or CONTRACT LINE ITEMS AND THE
REQoIREMENr fOB PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL DOLS NOT APPLY TO
IiIVIUAL ANNUAL BDGETS. 
SUGGEST THIS RECOMMENDATION BE

DELET ED. 

6. USAID WOULD APPRECIATE IF IF IG COULD CLARIFY THE
BT 
 :
 

UICLASSIFIED 
 YAOUNDE 005852/01
 



POINTS 
hEPORT 

UNCLAS SPFCTION ,:-OF 02 YAOUND}E 

RA "" I 'GA P,IS- F FC IEFOll, F T'rE ''FJ FC'!' 
IS [SS'PT If; FINAl,. EDFL AN 

AUDIT 

Atppend ix 
l5 3 of 

NNNN 

UNCLASSIFIED YAOUNDE 005952/02 



Appendix 2
 

Report Distribution
 

No. of
 
Copies
 

Director, USAID/Cameroon 
 5
 
AA/AFR 
 1
 
AA/b 
 2

m/FM 2
 
AFR/CONT 
 5
 
AI.T/1-L 
 I
 
AF}/ClO,'A 

AA/ X/ 

1
 
2
 

XA/il' 1
 
LEG 1
 
GC 
 1
 
PPC/CDI L 3
 
SAA/S&T 1
 
IG 
 1
 
Deputy IG 
 1
 
IC/PPO 2
 
1G/ADMI 12
 
IG/LC 
 1
 
1G/1PSA 
 1
 
A1G/1 
 1
1<ED S(/ .C A 1
 
Ri;DSOiWCAi"WAAC 
 1
 
USADI)/Burkirna Paso 
 1
 
USA/I/Cape Verde i 
USA I iD/Chci 1 
USA I I iCojgo
U:;AII)/'It< Gd~i)1ailic 1 

1
 
USAT I/GIila ri 1 
USA I,/;u i 1 

US b /I I 1
USAJI~~ tot: I Sa UI Di
USA IA)! i , 1 

Us;I I)/, fWI II fi 0 1)
 

UPAI (
U.':i II,P7 (; ( i #<'co 1
UIA I /I 1;' ' 1 
UI GA l/r i:i:,a ] 1
 

I I;/ ' :tiu(,i Ija pa/tIC i 
I I i/IU; i I: I1HI G/A/.Nig,; :1 1
[] 'IA[ta'l<i I r' O 1I?1 G/ / t()UCj 1 1 - 1%I 

1 1 ;1 /.1 ', i i ,,
 


